The State of Ohio, in a motion filed September 17, 2001, asked the Court to reconsider and clarify the parts of the decision
changing the school districts that are used as the basis for determining the base cost support amount and the
requirement that changes be made retroactive to July 1, 2001.  In November, 2001, the Court granted the request for
reconsideration, but also ordered the parties to participate in a settlement conference with a court appointed mediator.
On March 21, 2002, the mediator issued his final report indicating the conference was unable to produce a settlement.
The case is now under reconsideration by the Court.

As of the date of these financial statements, the School District is unable to determine what effect, if any, this decision
will have on its future State funding and on its financial operations.

NOTE 20 -RESTATED FUND BALANCE/EQUITY AND CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Restated Fund Balance/Equity  Correction of accounting errors in the prior year required that certain adjustments be
recorded to the July 1, 2001 fund balances/retained earnings as previously reported.  The restatements to the opening
fund balances/retained earnings are as follows:

Fund Type at 06/30/01 Adjustments at 07/01/01

Previously Restated
Stated Balances Balance

Capital Project Funds $13,653,394   $84   $13,653,478

Bethel-Tate Local School District
Notes to the General Purpose Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2002

32

NOTE 21 - CONTRACT COMMITMENTS

As of June 30, 2002, the School District had contractual purchase commitments for the construction of new school
facilities as follows:

Contractor Amount Expended June 30, 2002
Contract Amount Balance at

Arctic Heating $1,335,823   $1,255,565   $80,258

Ayer Electric 1,086,574   985,639   100,935

Benchmark 2,170,630   1,137,861   1,032,769

Cincy Fire Protection 203,500   165,540   37,960

Cleveland Construction 8,068,992   5,534,606   2,534,386

Crosson/Teepe 1,441,569   1,316,427   125,142

Eagle Electric 1,734,368   542,313   1,192,055

Effective Office 658,429   0   658,429

Endeavor 4,046,704   3,616,569   430,135

Expanets 125,653   0   125,653

Fireamatic Sprinkler 152,526   139,690   12,836

Invensys 597,155   479,164   117,991

Keen & Cross 154,900   139,876   15,024

NEC Business 173,984   0   173,984

Nelson & Keen 826,506   781,109   45,397

Norcom 331,695   0   331,695

Quality Mechanicals 700,360   562,820   137,540

Queen City Mechanicals 636,305   483,797   152,508

Sidney Electric 294,621   218,097   76,524

Totals $24,740,294   $17,359,073   $7,381,221

Bethel-Tate Local School District
Notes to the General Purpose Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2002

33

NOTE 22 - STATUTORY RESERVES

The School District is required by State statute to annually set aside in the general fund an amount based on a statutory
formula for the purchase of textbooks and other instructional materials and an equal amount for the acquisition or
construction of capital improvements.  Amounts not spent by year-end or offset by similarly restricted resources
received during the year must be held in restricted cash at year-end and carried forward to be used for the same purposes
in future years.

The  following  information describes the change in the year-end set-aside amounts for textbooks and capital acquisition.
Disclosure of this information is required by State statute.

Textbook Maintenance
Reserve Reserve Total

Capital

Balance 07/01/2001 $249,860 $326,550 $576,410

Required Set-Aside 219,043 219,043 438,086

Qualifying Expenditures (172,522) (40,305) (212,827)

Set-aside Balance Carried Forward to Future Years $296,381 $505,288 $801,669

Set-aside Reserve Balance as of June 30, 2002 $296,381 $505,288 $801,669

BETHEL-TATE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO

Schedule of Federal Awards Expenditures
June 30, 2002

FederalPass Through
Non-CashNon-CashCFDAEntityFederal Grantor/Pass Through Grantor

DisbursementsDisbursementsReceiptsReceiptsNumberNumber   Program Title

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Passed through the Ohio Department of Education

Child Nutrition Cluster:
$25,617$0$26,619$010.550NAFood Distribution Program

0111,0290 111,02910.555LLP4National School Lunch Program

25,617111,02926,619111,029Total U.S. Department of Agriculture - Child Nutrition Cluster

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR